

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERAY MCKESSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

KATIE SCHWARTZMANN
BRUCE HAMILTON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

WILLIAM P. GIBBENS
IAN ATKINSON
SCHONEKAS, EVANS, MCGOEY
& MCEACHIN, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, LA 70112

Counsel for Petitioner

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG, WEAVER
& LITTLETON
109 South Fifth Street,
Suite 4201
Brooklyn, NY 11249
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

BEN WIZNER
VERA EIDELMAN
BRIAN HAUSS
EMERSON SYKES
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties, Proceedings, and Related Cases	ii
Appendix Contents	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. The Fifth Circuit’s rule defies <i>Claiborne</i> and contravenes bedrock First Amendment principles.....	16
A. <i>Claiborne</i> squarely forecloses imposing liability for third-party wrongdoing based on a protest leader’s negligence	17
B. <i>Claiborne</i> equally forecloses liability for third-party wrongs based on directing <i>some</i> (different) “tortious activity.”	22

C. The Fifth Circuit’s forfeiture-by-misdemeanor theory ignores First Amendment fundamentals.....	24
II. The critical importance of the rights <i>Claiborne</i> secures makes this Court’s intervention necessary.....	29
III. The First Amendment protections the Fifth Circuit disabled should be reinstated now, not later	34
Conclusion	37

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, DATED DECEMBER 16, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 2017	55a
APPENDIX C –ORDER AND OPINIONS OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ON DENIAL OF REHEARING EN BANC, DATED JANUARY 28, 2020.....	79a
APPENDIX D – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 8, 2019 (WITHDRAWN, DECEMBER 16, 2019).....	90a
APPENDIX E – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, DATED APRIL 24, 2019 (WITHDRAWN, AUGUST 8, 2019).....	110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	19
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	25, 28
<i>Bell v. Whitten</i> , 722 So.2d 1057 (La. Ct. App. 1998)	36
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	34
<i>Boyer v. Johnson</i> , 360 So.2d 1164 (La. 1978)	22
<i>Boykin v. La. Transit Co.</i> , 707 So.2d 1225 (La. 1998)	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	3, 19
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	19
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	30
<i>Byers v. Edmondson</i> , 712 So. 2d 681 (La. Ct. App. 1998)	19

<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	21
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	10
<i>Cloer v. Gynecology Clinic, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 1099 (2000)	14, 29
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> ., 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	30
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 485 (1975)	35, 36
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	36
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	26
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966)	3
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	28
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	37
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	27, 32, 33

<i>Gann v. Matthews</i> , 873 So.2d 701 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	36
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	35
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	21
<i>Harris v. Pizza Hut of La., Inc.</i> , 455 So.2d 1364 (1984).....	36
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	19
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	19, 32
<i>Juhl v. Airington</i> , 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996)	31, 34
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	33
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> , 111 Cal. Rptr. 2d 582 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	27
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	25
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	37
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	26

<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	29
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	30
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	3, 19
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	31
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	33
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana.</i> , 370 U.S. 154 (1962)	30
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) ...	29

<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	32
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	23
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	25
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	34
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	6
Louisiana Rev. Statutes § 14:97	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Judgment, <i>Mckesson v. Baton Rouge</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00520 (M.D. La. Oct. 27, 2017)	24
